Customer accounts 3,625,506,653  1,635,067,951  69,814,277  133,154,509  5,463,543,390

- Current Accounts 1,070,156,813  632,062,524  37,735,464  62,963,017  1,802,917,818

- Demand Savings 493,188,691  271,708,081  14,878,943  43,703,433  823,479,148

- Term deposits 2,062,161,149  731,297,346  17,199,870  26,488,059  2,837,146,424

Other borrowed funds 376,409,825  1,126,808,275  6,227,927  -   1,509,446,027

REPO arrangements 221,912,121  -   -   -   221,912,121
Other financial liabilities 56,128,093  2,812,000  771,387  2,061,518  61,772,998

Total monetary financial
liabilities

4,284,301,694  2,767,548,306  83,549,079  138,057,993  7,273,457,072

Derivatives*  (994,816,480)  1,191,421,637   9,991,269   2,320,633   208,917,059

Net balance sheet posi-
tion*

 18,499,254   268,004,669   9,779,710   1,322,564   297,606,197

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank,
with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Mongolian Tugriks 31 December 2022* 31 December 2021*

US Dollar strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  59,440,619   40,200,700
US Dollar weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  (59,440,619)  (40,200,700)
Euro strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  (37,549)  1,466,957
Euro weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  37,549   (1,466,957)
Other strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  3,507,933   198,385
Other weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  (3,507,933)  (198,385)

*Please refer to Note 38.6 for details of the restatements.

Golomt Bank JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2022

103

38 Financial Risk Management (continued)

38.4 Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates
on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but
may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The principal objective of the
Bank’s interest rate risk management activities is to increase profitability by limiting the effect of adverse